
 

  
 
 

Principal Scrutiny Adviser: 
Steven Courtney 
Tel: (0113) 37 88666 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (ADULTS, HEALTH & ACTIVE LIFESTYLES) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 

Tuesday, 21st June, 2022 at 1.30 pm 
 

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 1.00 p.m.) 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
 Councillors  
 

C Anderson - Adel and Wharfedale; 

S Burke - Middleton Park; 

L Farley - Burmantofts and Richmond 
Hill; 

J Gibson - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 

N Harrington - Wetherby; 

C Hart-Brooke - Rothwell; 

M Iqbal - Hunslet and Riverside; 

W Kidger - Morley South; 

A Marshall-Katung (Chair) - Little London and 
Woodhouse; 

E Taylor - Chapel Allerton; 

E Thomson - Guiseley and Rawdon; 

 
Co-opted Member (Non-voting) 

 
To be determined 

 
 
Please Note: Please do not attend the meeting in person if you have symptoms of Covid-19 and 

please follow current public health advice to avoid passing the virus onto other people. 
 
Note to observers of the meeting: To remotely observe this meeting, please click on the 
‘View the Meeting Recording’ link which will feature on the meeting’s webpage (linked 
below) ahead of the meeting. The webcast will become available at the commencement of 
the meeting: Scrutiny Board (Adults, Health and Active Lifestyles) - 21 June 2022 
 

Public Document Pack

https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1090&MId=11912


 

  
 
 

Principal Scrutiny Adviser: 
Steven Courtney 
Tel: (0113) 37 88666 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
B 

 



 

C 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting).  
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

1. To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2. To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

  
3. If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows: 

 
           No exempt items have been identified. 
 

 



 

 
D 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any interests in 
accordance with Leeds City Council’s ‘Councillor 
Code of Conduct’. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 15 MARCH 2022 AND 26 APRIL 2022 
 

(1) To approve as a correct record the minutes 
of the meeting held on 15 March 2022. 
 

(2) To note the meeting notes of the 
consultative meeting held on 26 April 2022. 

 

7 - 16 

7   
 

  CO-OPTED MEMBERS 
 
To receive a report from the Head of Democratic 
Services on the appointment of co-opted members 
to the Scrutiny Board (Adults, Health and Active 
Lifestyle). 
 

17 - 
20 

8   
 

  SCRUTINY BOARD TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
To receive a report from the Head of Democratic 
Services presenting the Scrutiny Board’s terms of 
reference. 
 

21 - 
40 

9   
 

  LOCAL AUTHORITY HEALTH SCRUTINY 
 
To receive a report from the Head of Democratic 
Services associated with the discharge of the 
Boards special responsibility to fulfil the council’s 
statutory health scrutiny function. 
 

41 - 
84 



 

 
E 

10   
 

  SOURCES OF WORK FOR THE SCRUTINY 
BOARD 
 
To receive a report from the Head of Democratic 
Services on potential sources of work for the 
Scrutiny Board. 
 

85 - 
138 

11   
 

  PERFORMANCE UPDATE 
 
To receive a joint report from the Director of Adults 
and Health, the Director of Public Health and the 
Director of City Development that presents an 
update on progress in delivering the council and 
city priorities in line with the council’s performance 
management framework. 
 

139 - 
174 

12   
 

  WORK SCHEDULE 
 
To consider the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for 
the 2022/23 municipal year. 
 

175 - 
190 

13   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Tuesday, 19 July 2022 at 1:30pm (pre-meeting for 
all Board Members at 1:00pm) 
 
 

 



 

 
F 

   THIRD PARTY RECORDING 
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those 
not present to see or hear the proceedings either as 
they take place (or later) and to enable the reporting of 
those proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is 
available from the contacts on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice 
 

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and 
where the recording was made, the context 
of the discussion that took place, and a clear 
identification of the main speakers and their 
role or title. 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end at 
any point but the material between those 
points must be complete. 

 

 



SCRUTINY BOARD (ADULTS,HEALTH & ACTIVE LIFESTYLES) 

TUESDAY, 15TH MARCH, 2022 

PRESENT: Councillor A Marshall-Katung in the Chair 

Councillors C Anderson, L Cunningham, 
J Dowson, J Gibson, N Harrington, C Hart-
Brooke, M Iqbal, W Kidger, G Latty and 
E Taylor 

Co-opted Member present – Dr J Beal 

52 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  

There were no appeals. 

53 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 

There were no exempt items. 

54 Late Items  

No formal late items of business were added to the agenda, however, 
supplementary information in respect of item 9 “Access to Local NHS Dental 
Services – Working Group Summary” had been despatched to Members prior 
to the meeting and published to the Council’s website. (Minute no.59 refers) 

55 Declaration of Interests  

No declarations of interests were made at the meeting. 

56 Minutes of previous meetings  

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the minutes of the meeting held on 11th January 2022 be approved as
an accurate record.

(b) That the note of the consultative meeting held on 8th February 2022 be
noted.

57 Leeds Safeguarding Adults Board - Progress Report 

The Head of Democratic Services submitted a report which introduced a 
progress report provided to the Scrutiny Board by the Leeds Safeguarding 
Adults Board (LSAB).  The progress report included reference to the LSAB 

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Tuesday 21st June 2022 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Tuesday 21st June 2022  

Annual Report for 2020/2021 and highlighted progress made against its 
Strategic Plan for 2021/22, as well as sharing some early thinking about its 
ambitions for 2022/23. 

The following were in attendance for this item: 

 Cllr Fiona Venner, Executive Member for Adult and Children’s Social Care
and Health Partnerships

 Richard Jones CBE, Independent Chair of Leeds Safeguarding Adults
Board

 Cath Roff, Director of Adults and Health

 Victoria Eaton, Director of Public Health

 Shona McFarlane, Deputy Director Social Work and Social Care Service

The Chair particularly welcomed the attendance of the Independent Chair of 
the LSAB, Richard Jones CBE.  In introducing this item, the Chair 
acknowledged the significance of the wording set out as part of the foreword 
to the LSAB 2020/21 Annual Report and therefore invited the LSAB Chair to 
relay this to the Board prior to presenting the broader progress report. 

In introducing the LSAB progress report, the LSAB Chair highlighted the 
following: 

 There had been an increased rate of safeguarding referrals made during
2020/21, with 10,917 referrals made (an increase of 12% from 2019/20).

 When a referral is received by Leeds City Council: Adults & Health, a
decision is then made whether to undertake a safeguarding enquiry.  In
2020/21, there were 3286 safeguarding enquiries commenced, which
amounts to 30% of all referrals.

 Such safeguarding enquiries involved one or more of a range of different
types of concerns, with the highest proportion involving concerns around
neglect and acts of omission (32%); physical abuse (25%) and financial or
material abuse (13%).

 During 2020/21, the LSAB sought to reach out across diverse communities
in Leeds, to promote awareness of safeguarding and the work of the
Board.  This continues to remain a priority.

 The LSAB is promoting positive images of safeguarding, of the support
and help that is available, and the difference it can make to people's lives.
These messages are based on citizen-led consultation about what good
practice looks like and feels like. This also reflects the Board's commitment
to becoming incr
[...]
ate success measures while acknowledging that
safeguarding enquiries can take different forms so as to respond
effectively to the nature of the risk, the specific circumstances and the
person’s desired outcomes.

The Chair thanked everyone for their contributions and acknowledged the 
continued hard work and commitment of the Leeds Safeguarding Adults 
Board.  

RESOLVED – That the contents of the report and discussions be noted. 

58 Better Lives Strategy 2022 to 2027 Update Report 

The report of the Director of Adults and Health presented an update on the 
development of a new Better Lives Strategy, which is the Council’s strategy 
for people with care and support needs. Linked to this, the Scrutiny Board was 
invited to review and comment on the draft proposed strategy prior to it being 
approved by the Executive Board in April 2022. 

The following were in attendance for this item: 

 Cllr Fiona Venner, Executive Member for Adult and Children’s Social Care
and Health Partnerships

 Cath Roff, Director of Adults and Health

 Victoria Eaton, Director of Public Health

Page 9



 Shona McFarlane, Deputy Director Social Work and Social Care Service

 Carmel Langstaff, Chief Officer Transformation and Innovation

The Executive Member for Adult and Children’s Social Care and Health 
Partnerships gave a brief introduction, which included an overview of the 
engagement work undertaken to inform the new strategy and also the 
associated governance and performance monitoring arrangements linked to 
the Adult Social Care Outcomes Framework (ASCOF) and the role of the 
Better Lives Board. 

The Chief Officer for Transformation and Innovation also provided further 
detail surrounding the engagement and consultation work undertaken to help 
understand what matters most to people, which had consequently led to the 
identified 6 priority areas set out within the new strategy. 

In consideration of the report and the draft strategy, the following areas were 
raised by the Board
[...]
he new municipal 
year but will be remaining within the Scrutiny Team.  The Chair therefore took 
the opportunity to formally thank Angela for her support to the Scrutiny Board 
over the last two years.  

RESOLVED – That the work schedule for the remainder of the 2021/22 
municipal year be noted. 

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Tuesday 21st June 2022 

Page 11



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Tuesday 21st June 2022  

61 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

RESOLVED – To note that the Adults, Health and Active Lifestyles Scrutiny 
Board will be holding a remote consultative meeting on Tuesday, 26th April 
2022 at 11.30 am (with a pre-meeting at 11.15 am) 

Page 12



SCRUTINY BOARD (ADULTS, HEALTH AND ACTIVE LIFESTYLES) - 
REMOTE CONSULTATIVE MEETING 

 
TUESDAY, 26TH APRIL, 2022 

 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor A Marshall-Katung in the Chair 

 Councillors C Anderson, J Dowson, 
J Gibson, N Harrington, M Iqbal, G Latty 
and E Taylor 

 
 
 
Co-opted Member present – Dr J Beal 
 
 

24 Declaration of Interests  
 

There were no declarations of interests. 
 

25 Update on the development of the local Integrated Care System  
 

The Head of Democratic Services submitted a report to provide an update on 
the development of the local Integrated Care System. 
 
The Chair highlighted that since July last year, the Adults, Health and Active 
Lifestyles Scrutiny Board has continued to monitor the ongoing development 
of the new local Integrated Care System.  Board Members were reminded that 
back in November, the West Yorkshire Health and Care Partnership had 
published the draft constitution of the West Yorkshire Integrated Care Board 
for consultation and that the Scrutiny Board had used its January meeting to 
consider and provide feedback on the draft constitution.   
 
The Chair explained that the main purpose of the meeting was to provide a 
further update to the Board, including details of changes made to the West 
Yorkshire ICB constitution in light of the broader consultation feedback.  
Appended to the report was a briefing note by the Leeds NHS Clinical 
Commissioning Group setting out the latest position regarding the draft ICB 
Constitution and Leeds Place Based Governance arrangements. 
 
The following were in attendance: 
 

 Cllr Fiona Venner - Executive Member for Adult and Children’s Social Care 

and Health Partnerships 

 Cllr Salma Arif, Executive Member for Public Health and Active Lifestyles 

 Cath Roff - Director of Adults and Health 

 Victoria Eaton - Director of Public Health 

 Tim Ryley - Chief Executive of NHS Leeds Clinical Commissioning Group 

Page 13



 Arfan Hussain, Corporate Governance Manager, Leeds Clinical 

Commissioning Group 

 
The Chief Executive of NHS Leeds CCG gave a brief introduction and 
particularly highlighted the following: 
 
 The expectation surrounding the Health and Care Bill receiving Royal 

Assent in the coming days, thereby placing Integrated Care Systems (ICS) 

onto a statutory footing from 1 July 2022, when Integrated Care Boards 

will replace CCGs. 

 That the latest iteration of the draft West Yorkshire ICB Constitution, as 

presented within the meeting agenda pack, would be put forward to NHS 

England for review and comment prior to the final version being approved. 

 The main changes to the Constitution document following the consultation 

process, with particular reference made to strengthening the focus on 

people and workforce issues by adding a Director of People to the Board 

and establishing an ICB People Committee. 

 The importance of the governance handbook which continues to be in 

development and is expected to be considered by the West Yorkshire 

Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee as well as being shared 

more widely with a view to being finalised by July. 

 Details of the revised proposed membership of the West Yorkshire ICB, 

which will now include a total of 24 representatives, alo
[...]
th scrutiny function and therefore has a 
specific remit / responsibility in relation to reviewing and scrutinising any matter relating to 
the planning, provision and operation of local health services. 

 NHS Commissioners and Service Providers have a duty to consult local authorities (through 
the health scrutiny function) where any proposal is under consideration for a substantial 
development of the health service or a substantial variation in the provision of such a service 
in the local authority area. 

 This report also sets out some of the specific health scrutiny implications arising from the 
Health and Care Act 2022 and likely to impact on the future work of the Scrutiny Board, 
presenting further information and guidance to assist the Scrutiny Board (Adults, Health and 
Active Lifestyles) in undertaking its specific health scrutiny role. 

Recommendations 

The Scrutiny Board (Adults, Health and Active Lifestyles) is recommended to: 

(a) Note the content of this report, alongside the associated appendices, information and 

guidance presented. 

(b) Re-establish the Health Service Developments Working Group as a forum that allows early 

engagement with the Scrutiny Board regarding proposed developments and/or changes to 

local health services, with the Terms of Reference as presented at Appendix 2. 

(c) Agree the Board’s representatives to sit on the West Yorkshire Joint Health Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee (JHOSC) for this municipal year (2022/23). 

(d) Note that the JHOSC arrangements may be subject to further review and amendments as a 

result of the local implementation of the Health and Care Act 2022. 

 

Local Authority Health Scrutiny 

Date: 21 June 2022 

Report of: Head of Democratic Services 

Report to: Scrutiny Board (Adults, Health and Active Lifestyles) 

Will the decision be open for call in? ☐ Yes  ☒ No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? ☐ Yes  ☒ No 

Report author: Steven Courtney 

Tel: 0113 3788
[...]
this proposal have? 

 

22. The information and guidance presented within this report focuses on potential sources of 
work and areas of priority within the Scrutiny Board’s terms of reference.  This aims to 
assist Members when considering potential areas of scrutiny work for the forthcoming 
municipal year.   
 

What consultation and engagement has taken place?  
 

23. In order to enable Scrutiny to focus on strategic areas of priority, it is recognised that each 
Scrutiny Board needs to establish an early dialogue with those Directors and Executive 
Board Members whose remits are aligned to that of the Scrutiny Board. The Vision for 
Scrutiny also states that Scrutiny Boards should seek the advice of the Scrutiny officer, the 
relevant Director and Executive Member about available resources prior to agreeing items 
of work. 

 
24. The Director of Adults and Health, the Director of Public Health and the Director of City 

Development and relevant Executive Board Members have therefore been invited to 
today’s meeting to share their views and contribute to the Board’s discussion. 

 

25. As the Scrutiny Board (Adults, Health and Active Lifestyles) is allocated special 
responsibility to discharge the council’s statutory health scrutiny function, an invitation has 
also been extended to senior representatives of local NHS organisations.  This provides an 
opportunity for NHS partners to also share their views, contribute to the Board’s discussion 
and highlight any specific matters around the planning and provision of health services that 
should be brought to the attention of the Scrutiny Board.   

 
What are the resource implications? 
 

26. Experience has shown that the Scrutiny process is more effective and adds greater value if 
the Board seeks to minimise the number of substantial inquiries running at one time and 
focus its resources on one key issue at a time.    

 
27. The Vision for Scrutiny2, agreed by full Council, also recognises that like all o
[...]
hor: Steven Courtney 

Tel: 0113 3788666 

Page 175

Agenda Item 12



 

Why is the proposal being put forward?  
 

1. A draft work schedule for the Adults, Health and Active Lifestyles Scrutiny Board is 
presented at Appendix 1 for consideration and discussion.  Reflected in the work schedule 
are known items of scrutiny activity, such as performance and budget monitoring, as well 
as other areas of work recommended by the former Scrutiny Board to be pursued in the 
2022/23 municipal year.  This also reflects any scheduling adjustments that have been 
identified since the last meeting of the previous Scrutiny Board.   
 

2. The latest Executive Board minutes from the meeting held on 20th April 2022 are also 
attached as Appendix 2.  The Scrutiny Board is asked to consider and note the Executive 
Board minutes, insofar as they relate to the remit of the Scrutiny Board; and consider any 
matter where specific scrutiny activity may also be warranted. 
 

What impact will this proposal have? 

 

3. All Scrutiny Boards are required to determine and manage their own work schedule for the 
municipal year. 
 

What consultation and engagement has taken place?  
 

4. In order to enable Scrutiny to focus on strategic areas of priority, it is recognised that each 
Scrutiny Board needs to establish an early dialogue with those Directors and Executive 
Board Members whose remits are aligned to that of the Scrutiny Board. The Vision for 
Scrutiny also states that Scrutiny Boards should seek the advice of the Scrutiny officer, the 
relevant Director and Executive Members about available resources prior to agreeing 
items of work. 
 

5. The Director of Adults and Health; Director of Public Health; Director of City Development 
and relevant Executive Board Members have therefore been invited to today’s meeting to 
share their views and contribute to the Board’s discussion. 
 

6. As the remit of the Scrutiny Board (Adults, Health and Active Lifestyles) includes the 
council’s

Minutes of the meeting

SCRUTINY BOARD (ADULTS, HEALTH & ACTIVE LIFESTYLES)
TUESDAY, 21ST JUNE, 2022
PRESENT:

Councillor A Marshall-Katung in the Chair
Councillors C Anderson, Dr John Beal,
S Burke, L Farley, J Gibson, N Harrington,
M Iqbal, E Taylor and E Thomson
Non-voting co-opted members
Dr John Beal (after being appointed to the
Board (Minute 8 refers))

1

Opening Remarks
The Chair opened the meeting, welcoming members of the Board, those
presenting items on the agenda, and those observing the meeting in person
and via the webcast to the first meeting of the new municipal year, 2022/23, of
the Scrutiny Board (Adults, Health and Active Lifestyles).
The Chair also thanked former Board members Councillor Cunningham,
Councillor Dowson and Councillor Latty for their contribution to the Board
during the previous municipal year.

2

Before continuing with the formal items of business, members of the Board
were invited to introduce themselves.
Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents

3

There were no appeals.
Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public

4

There were no exempt items.
Late Items

5

No formal items of late business were added to the agenda, however
supplementary information in respect of Item 10 ‘Sources of Work’ had been
provided to members of the Committee and would be published to the
Council’s website. (Minute 11 refers)
Declaration of Interests

6

No declarations of interest were made at the meeting.
Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes

7

Apologies had been received from Councillor Hart-Brooke and Councillor
Kidger. No substitute members were in attendance.
Minutes - 15 March 2022 and 26 April 2022
RESOLVED –
Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Tuesday, 19th July, 2022

8

(a) That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 March 2022 be approved as
an accurate record.
.
(b) That the meeting notes of the consultative meeting held on 26 April 2022
be noted.
Co-opted Members
The Head of Democratic Services submitted a report which sought the
Board’s consideration for the appointment of co-opted members in line with
the arrangements detailed in the Council’s Constitution.
In considering the report, members of the Board were reminded of
Healthwatch Leeds’ nomination of Dr John Beal as a non-voting co-opted
member.
RESOLVED –

9

That Dr John Beal, representing Healthwatch Leeds, be appointed to the
Scrutiny Board as a non-voting co-opted member for 2022/23:
Scrutiny Board Terms of Reference
The Head of Democratic Services submitted a report that set out the Board’s
Terms of Reference for Members’ information.
The report also set out details relating to the Health and Care Act 2022. This
included some implications for the Council, specifically relating to local
authority health scrutiny powers and functions relative to the new Secretary of
State intervention powers introduced through the Act.
RESOLVED –
(a) That the Board’s terms of reference be noted.
(b) That the likely future impact of the Health and Care Act 2022, as set
out in the report and will be reported to the Board in due course, be
noted.

10

Local Authority Health Scrutiny
The Head of Democratic Services submitted a report that set out details
associated with the discharge of the Board’s special responsibility to fulfil the
Council’s statutory health scrutiny function and scrutinising any matter relating
to the planning, provision and operation of local health services.
The report presented:
(1) The Department of Health guidance ‘Local Authority Health Scrutiny’
(2014) to support local authorities and partners deliver effective health
scrutiny.
Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Tuesday, 19th July, 2022

(2) Draft Terms of Reference for the Health Service Developments
Working Group – to provide a forum for health partners to present
proposed service changes or developments at an early stage to help
determine the level of engagement and/or consultation with the
Scrutiny Board.
(3) Details of the West Yorkshire Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny
Committee and sought the Boards nomination for two members to
serve as the Board’s representatives on the Joint Committee for
2022/23.
RESOLVED –
(a) That the content of this report, alongside the associated appendices,
information and guidance presented, be noted.
(b) That the re-establishment of the Health Service Developments Working
Group, in line with the Terms of Reference as presented at Appendix 2, be
agreed.
(c) That Councillor Marshall-Katung and Councillor Harrington be appointed
as the Board’s representatives to serve on the West Yorkshire Joint Health
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (JHOSC) for the municipal year,
2022/23.
(d) That the existing JHOSC arrangements as detailed in the report, and that
may be subject to further review and amendments as a result of the local
implementation of the Health and Care Act 2022, be noted.

11

Sources of work for the Scrutiny Board
The Head of Democratic Services submitted a report on potential sources of
work and areas of priority within the Board’s terms of reference. The following
information was appended to the report:




The Best City Ambition
Leeds Health and Wellbeing Strategy (2016-2021)
A summary of the Council’s 2022/23 budget proposals relevant to the
remit of the Scrutiny Board (Adults, Health and Active Lifestyles).

The following were in attendance:





Councillor Fiona Venner, Executive Member for Adult and Children’s
Social Care and Health Partnerships
Councillor Salma Arif, Executive Member for Public Health and Active
Lifestyles
Cath Roff, Director of Adults and Health
Victoria Eaton, Director of Public Health

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Tuesday, 19th July, 2022







Shona McFarlane, Deputy Director, Social Work and Social Care Service
Steven Baker, Head of Active Leeds
Rob Newton, Associate Director of Policy and Partnerships, Leeds
Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust
Joanna Forster Adams, Chief Operating Officer, Leeds and York
Partnership NHS Foundation Trust
Dr Lucy Clement, Liaison Officer, Leeds Local Medical Committee
representative

Apologies had been received from Councillor Helen Hayden, Executive
Member for Infrastructure and Climate.
NHS Leeds Clinical Commissioning Group and Leeds Community Healthcare
NHS Trust had also sent apologies, with no suitably senior representatives
available to attend. Board members expressed their disappointment in this
regard.
The Chair invited those present to introduce themselves, then to outline key
issues and potential areas of work for the Scrutiny Board to undertake during
the current municipal year.
In summary, the following key areas were highlighted as potential areas of
focus:
















Continued oversight of the Integrated Care System development and
progression.
Impact of the cost of living crisis.
The health and housing breakthrough project linked to the Best City
Ambitions.
Health inequalities – including a specific focus on gypsy and travellers’
health outcomes.
Implications of the commitment to Leeds becoming a Marmot city.
Exploring barriers to accessing the Council’s Leisure Centres.
Social Care reform – including fair cost of care reform, charging reforms,
and the re-introduction of the Adult Social Care inspection regime
Introduction of the Liberty Protection Safeguards.
Health impact of climate change.
Learning from COVID and the Council’s long-term trusted relationship
with its communities
Elective (planned) care recovery within health services – waiting lists and
waiting times.
Non-elective (emergency) care and patient flow.
LTHTs new hospitals programme.
Responding to and managing increases and changes in demand for
mental health services – for example adolescent eating disorders and
primary care referrals.
Workforce Strategy – including workforce challenges, wellbeing and
diversity.

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Tuesday, 19th July, 2022














The role of health estate and investment in estate in providing the right
care in the right place for patients
Health equity in physical and mental health.
Targeted accessibility to mental health services.
Using patient experience within services.
Capacity and access to GP services and the relationship between primary
and specialist (secondary) care services.
Service access criteria and expedite letters.
The Council’s Physical Ambition
Active travel
Engagement with the Care Quality Commission as the health and care
regulator.
Focusing on specific areas of influence and outcomes.
Supporting people to maintain a healthy diet and healthy weight.
Specific neurodiversity mental health pathways.

The Chair thanked those present for their input and contributions to the
discussion.
RESOLVED –
That the contents of the report and the suggested areas of work, as set
out above, be noted.
Following consideration of this item, there was a short adjournment at
2:42pm. The meeting recommenced at 2:50pm.
Councillor Iqbal left the meeting following consideration of this item.

12

Performance Update
The Director of Adults and Health, the Director of Public Health and the
Director of City Development submitted a joint report that provided a summary
of performance information within the remit of the Scrutiny Board, covering
Adult Social Care, Public Health and More Active Lifestyles
The following were in attendance:








Councillor Fiona Venner, Executive Member for Adult and Children’s
Social Care and Health Partnerships
Councillor Salma Arif, Executive Member for Public Health and Active
Lifestyles
Cath Roff, Director of Adults and Health
Victoria Eaton, Director of Public Health
Shona McFarlane, Deputy Director, Social Work and Social Care Service
Steven Baker, Head of Active Leeds
Anna Frearson, Consultant in Public Health – Healthy Living and Health
Improvement

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Tuesday, 19th July, 2022




Janice Burberry, Head of Public Health (Children and Families)
Rob Wood, Intelligence and Policy Manager, Adults and Health

In considering the performance details presented, the Board discussed a
number of matters in more detail, across Adult Social Care, Public Health and
More Active Lifestyles, including the following:
Adult Social Care




The not unexpected, negative impact of COVID on many performance
areas across Adult Social Care, while recognising comparative and
benchmarking data will not be available until October 2022.
The re-set of services for carers to help encourage uptake.
Understanding and communicating the social care offer within some
communities across Leeds.

Public Health







Performance data starting to demonstrate the emerging impact of COVID
across a range of public health measures, including life expectancy
overall and across specific groups.
General worsening of performance across population health indicators,
alongside significant increases in the prevalence of severe mental health
within adults, with the increased prevalence of obesity within Reception
aged children being the starkest change on record.
Activities related to healthy weight across all age ranges, the Council’s
healthy weight declaration and associated action plan.
The health inequalities gap between least deprived communities and most
deprived communities in Leeds and the general disproportionate impact of
COVID in more deprived areas.
Improvements within operational service performance, including the
increase in the number of NHS Health Checks completed.

More Active Lifestyles







Encouraging recovery across Active Leeds, with levels of activity rates
near, and in some cases exceeding, pre-COVID levels. Performance
levels also compared well against other local authorities locally, regionally
and nationally.
Recovery to pre-COVID activity levels currently slower within deprived
communities and groups, also highlighting the inequalities between some
of the least deprived communities and most deprived communities in
Leeds.
Levels of active gym memberships and physical activity as part of the
social prescribing offer.
The range of barriers that may impact on people being physical activity.

At the end of the discussion, the Chair thanked those present for their input
and contributions to the discussion.
RESOLVED –
Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Tuesday, 19th July, 2022

13

That the contents of the report be noted.
Work Schedule
The Head of Democratic Services submitted a report that presented a draft
work schedule for the municipal year, 2022/23. Reflected in the work schedule
were known items of scrutiny activity, such as performance and budget
monitoring, as well as other areas of work recommended for progression by
the former Scrutiny Board at the end of the previous municipal year, 2021/22.
In presenting the report and draft work schedule for 2022/23, the Principal
Scrutiny Adviser reflected on the Board’s wide-ranging remit, the number of
partner and stakeholder organisations within scope and the earlier
contributions and discussion on areas which the Board could focus on during
2022/23 – advising that many areas could be considered under the following
broad themes:




Health Inequalities
Workforce
Mental Health

There was general agreement around the identified themes, alongside the
evolving partnership arrangements resulting from the future establishment of
Integrated Care Boards and associated place-based arrangements.
RESOLVED –

14

That the Chair liaises with the Principal Scrutiny Adviser to consider how best
to prioritise and incorporate identified areas of work into the work schedule,
with a view to bringing an updated version to the Board’s next meeting for
consideration and approval.
Date and Time of Next Meeting
Tuesday, 19 July 2022 at 1:30pm (pre-meeting at 1:00pm)

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Tuesday, 19th July, 2022

